(R—2014-800)
Tiern S3OI

[ivera D

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 3090%4 ~e U 7|

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JIUNV 258 N4

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS RELATING TO
THE USE OF LOW- AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING TAX
INCREMENT FUNDS OUTSIDE OF THE NAVAL TRAINING
CENTER REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA AND
- APPROVING A REVOCABLE GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA,
SOUTHWEST CALIFORNIA, INCORPORATION
WHEREAS, in 1993 the United States Government authorized the closure of the Naval
-Training Center (NTC), located within the jurisdictional boundaries of the City of San Diego (City);
and
WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) has been officially recognized
by the United States Department of Defense as the Local Redevelopment Authority responsible for
the closure and redevelopment of NTC; and
WHEREAS, the Council established an advisory group, the NTC Reuse Committee, to
advise the Council regarding the closure and reuse of NTC; and
‘'WHEREAS, the Naval Training Center Reuse Committee established a structure of
subcommittees to conduct outreach on certain aspects of the closure and reuse process, including
the formation of a Homeless Subcommittee; and
WHEREAS, on July 1, 1996, the Council established parame;térs with the Homeless
Subcommittee to support a financing and implementation plan that would establish up to 150 off-
site transitional housing units in Council District 2; and

WHEREAS, on July 31, 1999, the City and Homeless Subcommittee executed the

Agreement Between the City and Representatives of the Homeless Regarding the Homeless

-PAGE 1 OF 6- o



(R-2014-800)

Assistance Element of the San Diego NTC Reuse Plan (as amended, the NTC Homeless Assistance
.Agreement), which provides that a dollar commjtment of $50,000 for'each of the prbp-osed 150
transitional housing unjts, equal to $7,500,000, is to be expended by' certain identified transitional
housing and homeless service providers on projects proposed by the members of the Homeless
Subcommittee; and
WHEREAS, on July 19, 2005, pursuant to Resolution No. R-300691, the Council approved
the' First Amendment to the NTC Homeless Assistance Agreement, which authorized the funding of
a project outside of Council District 2; and
WHEREAS, on February 14, 2007, pursuant to Resolution No. R-302353, the Council
approved the Secc;nd Amendment to the NTC Homeless Assistance Agreement, which authorized
funding for other projects located outéide the boundaries of Council District 2 but within the City,
redistributed funds among the transitional housing and homeless service providers, and provided for
subsequent agreements between the former Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diegb
(“Former RDA”) and the transitional housing and homeless service providers to implement and
fund individual pfoj ects where the Former RDA was the source of funds ‘for the project; and
WHEREAS, on April 28, 2009, pursuant to Resolution No. R-304854, the Council approved
the Third Amendment to the NTC Homeless Assistance Agreement, which provided for use of
funds granted under the NTC Homeless Assistance Agreement for rehabilitation of existing
facilities; and
WHEREAS, Volunteers of America is a nonprofit organization that provides, among other
things, transitional housing and related services to persons at risk of homelessness; and
| WHEREAS, Voluﬁteers of America, Southwest California, Incorporation (Grantee), an

affiliate of Volunteers of America, has proposed the acquisition and rehabilitation of a transitional

' -PAGE 2 OF 6-



(R-2014-800)

housing facility located at 2456 E Street in the Golden Hill neighborhood of the City to be operated
to provide transitional hoﬁsing and related supportive services, including drug and alcohol
rehabilitation services, to persons at risk of homelessness (Project); and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has proposed to use a portion of the available funds under' the NTC
Homeless Assistance Agfeement for the Project; and |

WHEREAS, the Homeless Subcommittee has recommended that the grant of $1,150,000 |
(Grant) be made to Grantee for the Project; and

WHEREAS, a separate action is before the Council for approval of a Fourth Amendment to
the NTC Homeless Assistance Agreement that would provide for an allocation of $1,150,000 for
the Project; and

WHEREAS, fhe City wishes to enter into a Conditional Grant Agreement with Grantee
(Grant Agreement) to fund the Project; and

WHEREAS, in consideration for the Grant, Grantée shall execute an Agreement Affecting
Real Property imposing use restriqtions on the Property requiring that transitional housing for
persons of very low income, as defined in Caliernia Health and Safety Code section 50105, be
made available on the Property for at least 55 years from completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, California Health and Safety Code section 33334.2 pfovides that vlow and
modérafe income housing funds shall be used to provide housing for specific income groups, and
that findings of benefit to the project area from which the fundé are deﬁved must be rﬁade by the
Council prior to the approval of the use of such funds outside of the redevelopment project area; and

WHEREAS, funds provided under the Grant Agreement (Grént Funds) would consist of low
and moderate income housing funds deﬁved from the NTC Redevelopment Project Area, and would

be used for the Project located outside the NTC Redevelopment Project Area; and

-PAGE 3 OF 6-



(R-2014-800)

WHEREAS, the California Depaﬁment of Finance (DOF) approved funding for the NTC
Homeless Assistance Agreelhent grants as an enforceable obligations using low énd moderate
income housing funds in the amounts specified in Items 103, 104, and 105 of the i{ecognized
Obligation Payment Schedule (RO?S), and allowed the transfer of these funds to the City.as
housing’successor as part of the DOF’s approQaI of the list of housing assets by letter dated J anuary
~4,2013; and | |
WHEREAS, the DOF confirmed its approval of the funding for the NTC Homeless
~ Assistance Agreement grants with low and moderate income housing funds transferred to the City.
as part of its approVai of 'thbe housing asset due diligence review by letter dated March 27,2013, and
the funds were transférred tb the City as housing successor along with other encumbered low and
moderate income housing funds; and | |

WHEREAS, the Grant Funds are subject to Califomia Health and Safety Code éection
34176.1(a), which provides that funds received from vthe successor agency for items ﬁsted on the
Recognized Obligation Payment Sc;hédule shall be expended to meet enforceable obligations; aﬁd

WHEREAS, the DOF approved expenditure the of the Grant Funds in the amount of
$1,150,000 as specified in Item 105 of ROPS 13-14B, covering the period from J anuary 1, 2014 to
June 30, 2014; NOW THEREFORE, _

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Sah Diego as follows:

1. The Council makes the following Findings of Benefit regarding the proposed use of :
low and moderate income tax increment from the NTC Redevelopment Proj ect‘ Area for the Proj eét:

a. The use of NTC low and moderate income housing funds will improve the
supply of very low income housing within the City of San Diego, which pursuant to California

Health and Safety Code section 33334.6(a) is a direct benefit to the NTC proj ect area in

-PAGE 4 OF 6-



(R-2014-800)

accomplishing the project area’s objectives whether or not the project prevides .for housing within
the project area.

b. The NTC Redevelopment Project Area will benefit from the fundmg of this |
Project as a partial fulfillment of the NTC Homeless Assistance Agreement.

2. The Council approves the Grant Agreement, including all attachments and exhibits
thereto,r a ﬁllly-executed copy of which shall be placed on file in the office of the City Clerk as
Document No. RR- 3“9“'2;! . |

3. . The Council authoﬂzes the Mayor, or designee, to execute the Grant Agreement, and
take all necessary actions and execute all necessary decuments to carry out the Grant Agreement.

4. The Council aléthorizes the Chief Financial Officer, as delegated, to appropriate and
expend an amount not to exceed $1;1 50,000 for the Grant pursuant to the Grant Agreement from

Fund No. 200706 per Item 105 in ROPS 13-14B.

'APPROVED: JAN I, GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

/.2

Nathan Slegers
Deputy City Attorney

NLJS:dkr

6/2/2014

Or.Dept:Economic Development |
Doc. No. 798423 2

-PAGE 5 OF 6-



(R-2014-800)

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the Clty of
_ San Diego, at this meeting of

ELIZABETH S. MALAND'
C1ty Clerk

Dzt
puty it
Approved: o ZL
5 (da%e) , , IdEVIN L. FXULCONER, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date) ' KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 6 OF 6-



, by the fdllbwiﬁg vote:

JUN 117 2018

Passed by the Council of ThevCity of San Diego on
» Councihhembers , Yeas - Nays Not Present ' Recused
. Sherri Lightner , er O ‘ . | O
Ed Harris 7 [ 0 [
Todd Gloria v 0 O O
- Myrtle Cole Vi O 0 {
Melrk Kersey Z - O] 0 U]
Lorie Zapf~ ’ ,Z O ] ]
Scott Sherman Z O 0 U
‘David Alvarez 4 ‘ U [ [
Marti Emerald - B/ (], E 0 O
l
Date of final passage ;VH IN 25 204

i
1
1
1
|
\

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the
approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.) o

A , _ KEVIN L. FAULCONER
AUTHENTICATED BY: | Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

§
K

. 1 ELIZABETH S. MALAND .
~ (Seal) : I City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

< . , :
%7/? Lt o

By

Office of the City Cletk, San Diégo, Califorria

Rés’olution Number R- RQ q 0 7 4




